Other current liabilities 301 301 301 301

Trade payables 52,145 52,145 52,145 52,145

Total 31 December 2017 163,654 163,654 171,109 169,192

Principles in estimating fair value for financial liabilities for 2018 are the same as those used in consolidated

financial statements for 2017.

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT HIERARCHY

Fair value hierarchy in 2018

Financial assets at fair value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Equity instruments − − 777

Loan receivables − − 4,017

Currency derivatives − 9 −

Total in 2018 − 9 4,793

Fair value hierarchy in 2017

Financial assets at fair value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Other non-current receivables − − 214

Loan receivables − − 4,337

Equity instruments − − 777

Currency derivatives − 24 −

Total in 2017 − 24 5,327

Principles in estimating fair value for financial assets for 2018 are mainly the same as those used in

consolidated financial statements for 2017, with the exception of the changes from the application of IFRS 9

as of 1 January 2018. The changes in estimating fair value of financial assets are described in accounting

principles in the consolidated financial statements.

RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED FIGURES

38 (40)

Consolidated statement of financial position

  Published restatement Restated

EUR thousand   31.12.2017 31.12.2017 31.12.2017

Assets

Non-current assets

Goodwill  15,496 − 15,496

Intangible assets  17,470 − 17,470

Property, plant and equipment  136,649 − 136,649

Loan receivables  3,072 − 3,072

Equity instruments  777 − 777

Other non-current receivables  1,744 − 1,744

Deferred tax assets   5,142 − 5,142

Total non-current assets   180,349 − 180,349

Current assets

Inventories  44,241 − 44,241

Trade receivables IFRS 15 / IFRS 9 57,560 -3,626 53,934

Loan receivables  4,337 − 4,337

Other current receivables  4,236 − 4,236

Assets for current tax  7,703 − 7,703

Cash and cash equivalents   27,240 − 27,240

Total current assets   145,318 -3,626 141,692

Total assets   325,666 -3,626 322,040

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital  11,860 − 11,860

Share premium account  24,681 − 24,681

Reserve for invested unrestricted

equity  87,423 − 87,423

Treasury shares  -44 − -44

Fair value and other reserves  264 − 264

Exchange differences  -3,151 − -3,151

Retained earnings IFRS 2 15,084 677 15,761

Total equity attributable to

owners of the parent  136,117 677 136,794

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  14,558 − 14,558

Liabilities from defined benefit plans   984 − 984

Other non-current liabilities IFRS 2 350 -301 49

Debentures  95,192 − 95,192

39 (40)

Other non-current interest-bearing

liabilities   162 − 162

Total non-current liabilities  111,246 -301 110,945

Current liabilities

Current interest-bearing liabilities  15,118 − 15,118

Liabilities for current tax  32 − 32

Trade payables and other current

liabilities

IFRS 2 / IFRS 15 /

IFRS 9 63,154 -4,002 59,152

Total current liabilities  78,304 -4,002 74,302

Total liabilities   189,550 -4,303 185,247

Total equity and liabilities   325,666 -3,626 322,040

Measurement categories of financial assets

IAS 39 - published

a. Fair value through profit or loss

b. Loans and receivables

c. Available-for-sale assets

IFRS 9 – restated

d. Fair value through profit or loss

e. Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

f. Financial assets at amortized cost

 Measurement category IAS 39 Measurement category IFRS 9

EUR thousand a. b. c. d. e. f.

Equity instruments − − 777 347 429 −

Other non-current receivables 214 − − 214 − −

Loan receivables − 7,409 − 4,337 − 3,072

Trade receivables − 57,560 − − − 53,934